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	PRESS RELEASE


In the first quarter, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected the obligations of sellers when providing discounts on product prices  

(Prague, 7 June 2024) In the first quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on the fulfilment of obligations arising from Act No.634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, when offering and selling goods in connection with the provision of discounts. Within the inspection action, it carried out 477 inspections, including 178 inspections (37.32%) in which infringements of legal regulations were detected. 

The inspections focused on sellers throughout the retail network, including online shops. The aim of the inspection action was the correctness of the information on the price of products for which the seller declared a discount. Only the inspections completed so far are quantified. The most frequent finding was the breach of Section 12a of the Consumer Protection Act concerning information on the discount and also information on the lowest price at which the product was sold within the 30-day period before the discount was provided. This obligation relating to information on the discount was breached in a total of 74 cases. 

The second most frequent finding was a breach of Section 3 of the Act on Consumer Protection, governing the fairness of the sale of products and the provision of services, with 54 cases of infringements. Of these, 41 cases involved breaches of Section 3(1)(c), where there was incorrect charging for the products sold. 

The use of unfair commercial practices in relation to price information on products in a way that may lead consumers to make decisions on a purchase that they would not make otherwise (i.e. Sections 4, 5 and 5a of the Act on Consumer Protection) was found in a total of 37 cases. Another frequently violated provision of the Consumer Protection Act was Section 12, relating to the seller's obligation to inform, in accordance with the pricing regulations, the price of the products sold or services provided. These shortcomings were found in 26 cases. A smaller number of infringements of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act were found.

Breaches of other legal provisions within the CTIA's surveillance scope were found in a total of 72 cases. Based on the detected infringements of legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, a total of 104 fines in the period from 2 January 2024 to 31 March 2024, amounting to the total of CZK 4,329,500, came into force. 

The trend in recent years shows that discounts and discount promotions are not limited to a specific period, for example the post-Christmas sale, but are offered virtually continuously. Last year, an amendment to the Act on Consumer Protection responded to this development. The new legal obligations to provide correct information aim to protect consumers from being misled about discount offers that may be misleading or not as good as they first appear. Despite repeated inspections and extraordinary inspection actions, sellers continue to breach their legal obligations. These include failure to provide information on the lowest price at which the seller offered and sold the product in the 30-day period prior to the discount provision, or incorrect information on the price at which the product is actually offered. The results of the inspections so far have justified the continuation of the inspection action during 2024.
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